

### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

### 1919

#### MAINE STATE PRISON

СНАР. 151

ê

#### Chapter 151.

Resolve, for the Improvement of the State Prison at Thomaston.

State prison, construction, improvement and purchase of farms. Resolved: That the sum of sixty-five thousand dollars be, and the same is hereby, appropriated to provide for the following improvements and additions to the state prison at Thomaston, the same to be expended by the board of prison commissioners subject to the approval of the governor and council:

Purchase of two farms

General construction and improvement of said prison 50,000

Said last named sum shall be available in the year nineteen hundred and twenty.

\$15,000

Approved April 4, 1919.

#### Chapter 152.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine State Prison for Maintenance and Current Expenses.

State prison, maintenance and current expenses. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine State Prison, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of eighty-three thousand five hundred dollars, for the purposes hereinafter specified, namely:

Services of officers and employees, forty-five thousand three

hundred dollars,	\$45,300 00
Food supplies, sixteen thousand dollars,	16,000 00
Clothing, three thousand dollars,	3,000 00
Repairs on buildings, four thousand dollars,	4,000 00
General expenses, eleven thousand four hundred dollars,	11,400 00
Retiring and pensioning prison officials, three thousand eight	
hundred dollars,	3,800 00

**Provided**, that any balances of the foregoing appropriations which remain unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred and nineteen shall be available for expenditure during the year nineteen hundred and twenty.

And be it further resolved, that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for said Maine State Prison for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the further sum of eighty-three thousand five hundred dollars for the same purposes as hereinbefore specified for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen.

Approved April 4, 1919.

634